
December 3, 2007 

Nipomo Community Services District 
148 Wilson Street 
P.O. Box 326 
Nipomo, CA 93444 

Dear Bruce Buel: 

Harold Snyder 
P.O. Box 926 
Nipomo, CA 93444 
(805) 929-2455 H 

(805) 929-1133 Phone 
(805) 929-1932 Fax 

During the December 3 rd 2007 special meeting on the Southland WWTG Furgro 
made a presentation on "Discharge Geo-hydrology". I am making a public record 
request for a copy of the slide presentation. 

Thank You 

Harold Snyder 

Hand Delivered. 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com
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148 SOUTH WILSON STREET POST OFFICE BOX 326 NIPOMO, CA 93444 - 0326 

December 14, 2007 

Mr. Harold Snyder 
P. O. Box 926 
Nipomo, CA 93444 

(805) 929-1133 FAX (805) 929-1932 Website address: NCSD.CA.GOV 

SUBJECT: DECEMBER 4, 2007 PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST RE DISPOSAL 

Dear Mr. Snyder, 

Attached is a copy of Fugro West Phase 2 Proposal per your request. 

We previously supplied to you a copy of the only RWQCB response in regards to discharge. Please 
advise if you wish us to send it again. 

We can find no public records that match your request for a copy of the District Questions or any 
NCSD Proposal. 

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call me. 

Sincerely, 

NIP MO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

CC: Public Records Request File 
Chronological File 

T:\DOCUMENTS\STAFF FOLDERS\BRUCf\LETTERS\071214Snyder.DOC 
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FUGRO WEST, INC. 

September 5, 2007 
Project No. 3596.001 

Nipomo Community S,ervlces District 
PO Box 326 
148 S. Wilson Street 
Nipomo, California 93444 

AttentIon: Mr. Bruce Buel 
General Manager 

;fuGRD 
~,~ 
• :::n:::: .. 18: 

660 Clarion Court. Suite A 
San Luis Obispo. California 93401 

Tel: (805) 542·0797 
Fax : (805) 542·9311 

Proposed Scope of Work and Fee EstImate 

Dear Mr. Buel: 

Phase 2 Hydrogeologic Investigation of the Southland WWTF 
NIpomo, California' 

Fugro Is pleased to submit this proposal for a comprehensive hydrogeologic 
Investigation of Nipomo Community Services District's Southland Wastewater Treatment Facility 
(WWTF). This proposal Is based on the results of Fugro's Phase 1 assessment, discussions 
with and direction from a representative of the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), 
and meetings and discussions with you and representatives from Boyle Engineering. This 
proposal package presents our understanding of the project, a scope of work, fee estimate, and 
schedule to complete the work · 

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING 

The DIstrict owns and operates the Southland WWTF, which Is permitted to operate at a 
plant capacity of 0.9 million gallons per day (MGD). As the District plans for an upgrade and 
expansion of the facility to 1.3 MGD, · a need was Identified for additional assessment of the 
groundwater conditions beneath the site. The Phase 1 efforts, which were documented in a 
Fugro report to the DIstrict dated July 17, 2007, focused on the development of a baseline 
understanding of the local groundwater conditions. 

The primary conclusions of the Phase 1 work effort Included: 

• A dual aquifer system is inferred to exist beneath the WWTF. The shallow aquifer, 
which ranges from 60- to 140-feet below ground surface, is separated from the deep 
aquifer by a thick, relatively impermeable aquitard (clay layer) that likely precludes 
vertical migration of groundwater from the surface to the deep aquifer. As a result, a 

A member 01 the .Fugro group 01 companies with offices throughout the world 
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Nipomo Community Services District 
Proposal- Phase 2 Hydrogeologic Investigation (3596.001) 

perched effluent mound has formed beneath the WWTF that appears to be centered 
beneath the central portion of the percolation field. 

• The discharged effluent from the mound may be flowing, In part, laterally towards 
Nipomo Creek. 

• Based on a comparison of water quality analyses, the shallow aquifer beneath the 
Southland facility ' appears to consist largely of WWTF effluent. The present 
monitoring network Is Inadequate for measuring up- and downgradlent water quality 
Impacts, as required by the RWQCB. 

• Water levels In the deep aquifer are 170 to 250 feet deep In the vicinity of the site. 
Limited data exist of water quality for the deep aquifer in the vicinity of the plant, and 
Insufficient historical data exist to establish trends to assess whether effluent 
disposal has had any impact on water quality of the deep aquifer. 

• Sufficient data do not exist to adequately evaluate the potential for the disposed 
effluent to reach the deep aquifer. 

Based on the conclusions outlihed above, and discussions with you, Boyle EngIneering, 
and the RWQCB, the prImary tasks to be addressed In this next 'phase of work Include: 

• Conduct an Initial, feasiblllty level exploration program of potential new dIsposal 
sites west of the existing facility. 

• Assess the potential I for extracting discharged water from beneath the existing 
facility, for transport and subsequent disposal at another as-yet unidentified site. 

• Recommend new monitoring well locations for the Southland WWTF, and meet 
with the RWQCB to discuss the strategy for developing an adequate monitoring 
well network, as appropriate. 

• Assess the hydraulic relationship of the WWTF and Nipomo Creek, to evaluate 
whether discharged effluent may be contributing to flow in the creek. 

• Obtain water quality samples from the deep aquifer . 
. :~~, :~'i 3 ~~ . . . ~; ' ~ .r: ~ · : ~f·t : . ~: ~$~' . . . ' .... :P.: \1' .. ;:. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Task 1 - Feasibility Level Exploration Program of New Potential Disposal Sites 

One option under consideration for the upgrade. and expansion of the WWTF is to 
develop new sites for percolation ponds that will have sufficient capacity for increased loading. 
A feasibility level exploration program Is proposed to evaluate the area west of the existing 
facility, generally In the area bounded by Eucalyptus, Mesa, and Camino Caballo, from Easy 
Lane on the west as far east as Calle Fresa and Waypolnt. Included within this area are several 

- 2 -
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Nipomo Community Services District 
Proposal- Phase 2 Hydrogeologic Investigation (3596.001) 

vacant parcels and/or parcels under active agriculture. The District has been approached by 
the owners of and/or has access to two parcels In this area, Including the 40-acre Kaminaka lot 
between Pomeroy and Calle Caballo, and the 10-acre Sliva parcel off of Mesa Lane. 

A screening level feasibility program will be conducted using Fugro's Cone Penetrometer 
Testing (CPT) rig to investigate subsurface conditions in the area. The CPT Is an excellent tool 
for this level of Investigation because it pushes a small diameter probe Into the sUbsurlace 
materials, and measures tip resistance at the end of the probe to provide a rapid qualitative 
evaluation of soli properties, consistency of the materials, and spatial variability of materials. A 
series of CPT holes will be advanced on the Kamlnaka and Sliva properties, as well as on any 
other vacant and/or agricultural properties on which we can gain access . . We will work with 
District staff to attempt to contact property owners of a few select properties In the area to 
advance a series of CPT holes on the sites. If access Is not possible on a sufficient number Of 
propertIes to adequately canvass the area, then we will utilize the road rights-of-way and push 
several CPT holes along the shoulders of the roads, most likely concentrating on Mesa Lane. 

Although the CPT can be an effective tool for rapid delineation of soli properties and a 
valuable tool for site screening, it should be noted that there are potential limitations should the 
subsurface ma't~rlals be particularly dense or hard. If a sufficiently thick clay layer (aqultard) Is 
present, the CPT may not be able to penetrate the clay; however, such Information Is 
particularly Informative for this type of study. 

Key Issues to address for the new percolation pond sites Include percolation capacity, 
local geology and hydrogeology, and presence of near-surface retarding clay layers. 

Provision Is included herein to conduct additional subsurface investigations if the results 
of the feasibility level screening program appears favorable. At the sites that appear most 
favorable, hollow-stem auger borings will be drilled at each site (likely two per site, based on an 
estimated two sites for further consideration) to depths of approximately 100 feet to verify soli 
conditions, percolation capacity, and stratigraphy. Und~sturbed subsurface samples will be 
grabbed to obtain estimates of sustained infiltration rates based on laboratory-determined 
permeability values. 

Task 2 - Assess the Potential for Extracting Discharge Water from Beneath the 
Southland WWTF, for Transport and Subsequent Disposal at Other Sites 

Under this concept, discharged effluent will be pumped directly from the effluent mound 
beneath the Southland WWTF, and piped to a new site for additional percolation and disposal. 
To evaluate the potential for wells at the Southland site to extract sufficient effluent to make the 
concept viable, a series of pumping tests will be conducted on two of the existing monitoring 
wells, specifically MW-1 and MW-3. The existing purge pumps will be pulled from each 
monitoring well; and a temporary submersible pump set in each well. Each well will then be 
tested using a series of pumping tests, including a step-drawdown test, a 24-hour constant 
discharge test, and a recovery test. The length of the constant rate discharge test, while 
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Nipomo Community Services District 
Proposal - Phase 2 Hydrogeologic Investigation (3596.001) 

planned for 24 hours, will be run a sufficient duration to achieve the objectives o.f the test, or a 
maximum of 72 hours. Throughout the pumpIng tests, water levels will be monitored In the 
pumpIng well as well as In several of the on-site monitoring wells to measure hydraulic 
characteristics and parameters of the shallow aquifer beneath the site. At the conclusion of the 
constant rate pumping test, a water sample will be obtained to analyze for general minerai, 
nitrogen species, and other appropriate minerals and constituents as Identified by the .Dlstrlct 
and engineers from Boyle Engineering. 

The results of this task will be critically important towards advancing the ·put .and take" 
concept of extracting discharged effluent from the mourid beneath the Southland site, with 
subsequent disposal at the potential slte(s) Identified in Task 1, above. Should this concept 
appear favorable, it Is likely that a site-specific numerical flow model should be qonstructed .to 
simulate the Impacts of the concept on the mound and the ability of the program to effectively 
control the effluent mound. The data obtained through these pumping tests will provide 
hydraulic conductivity values necessary to construct the flow model. 

'~, . · .;:·~,~>j;;. l ;~~ff'-i'..~ . :" ', ~ , , , '-~ii, ... . '.' !A:; .'. : . :>;($fi ,< ''' iI,i " .. , ~~F' .., ~,~~ . ,.. 1~t l 

Task 3 -:- Recommend New Monitoring Well Locations at the Southland WWTF 

As described In the Phase 1 report (Fugro, July 17, 2007), the water quality of the 
produced water In the exIsting monitoring wells appear to be equivalent to the water quality of 
the effluent, indicating that the shallow aquifer consIsts of effluent. Thus, the present monItoring 
network Is Inadequate for measuring up- and downgradlent water quality Impacts, as required 
by the RWQCB. In order to satisfy the requirements of the RWQCB, new monitoring well 
locations must be sited to effectively monitor the up- and downgradlent water quality Impacts of 
the site. 

The work that was started In the Phase 1 efforts will be expanded to assess potential 
sites for new monitoring wells. Well logs for all the existing wells In the vicinity of the site will be 
obtained from the Department of Water Resources and reviewed for lithology, depth to 
groundwater, and presence of the aquitard that exists beneath the WWTF. Based on this 
review, we will recommend potential sites for new monitoring wells. Additional Investigation of 
these sites may be necessary once identified, but the extent of those Investigations will not be 
known until this initial review Is conducted. Any additlonal necessary work will be outlined In 
subsequent work tasks. It should be noted that, given the history and mounding Influence of the 
area, it might not be possible to obtain background upgradlent water quality that has not been 
Impacted by the mound. We will discuss the results of this task with the RWQCB and develop 
an appropriate strategy to address it. , .d"l., 

rW,O;j" . .- .,i '~ ~ ~ -ii '; " . " ~ . .' ~,. ,.,.i> . . ' . " ~'ei" . 

Task 4 -Investigate the Relationship of the WWfF and Nipomo Creek 

The discharged effluent from the Sduthland VVWTF may be flowing, In part, laterally 
towards Nipomo Creek. If operations are to continue at the WWTF, the RWQCB will require an 
investigation of the potential water quality impacts to the creek. As Indicated by the RWQCB, 
the Clean Water Act 303{d) list of Impaired waters Included Nipomo Creek as impaired with 
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Nipomo Community Services District 
Proposal- Phase 2 Hydrogeologic Investigation (3596.001) 

-------------------------------------- ( 

fecal coliform bacteria. Thus, the RWQCB Indicates that any further investigation should 
Includ~ fecal bacteria Clnalyses In order to assess or preclude effluent as a source for 'the 
possible Impairment. We will pursue this approach as outlined by the RWQCB, although we 
may not be able to use fecal coliform as a chemical signature for Identifying the source of the 
water. 

We propose a first-level Investigation at this time. If, through this Initial Investigation, we 
can rule out that the 'l/llVVTF Is not responsible or contributing to the Impairment of the water 
quality of the creek, then additional Investigation will not be needed. If, however, the results of 
this Initial study suggest a possible link, additional work will likely be required to Investigate the 
degree of hydraulic communication and contribution of the facillty·to the creek. This subsequent 
Investigation, If necessary, will be developed In future work tasks. 

A series .of surface water quality samples will be obtained from Nipomo Creek from a 
point upstream of the WWTF, to a point downstream of the facUlty. Prior to obtaining the 
surface water samples, we will work with the District, engineers from Boyle Engineering, and the 
analytical laboratory chemists to identify possible efflue(1t signatures that may be unique to the 
effluent. We will also Identify an appropriate suite of bacteria analyses that will help either link 
or eliminate th'e WWTF effluent from the surface water flow. These signature constituents will 
then be analyzed for In the samples, as well as testing for basic general minerai and Inorganic 
chemical constituents. 

As discussed In our meetings during the development of this work effort, the laboratory 
cost of the water quality sampling task will not be known until the chemical signatures are 
identified. Thus, the costs of the laboratory analyses are not provided In the attached fee 
estlmate,and win be paid for directly by the District. 

Task 5 -Assess the Water Quality of the Deep Aquifer In the Vicinity of the Southland 
WWTF and Potential New Percoiatlon Pond Sites 

Before permits are granted and new Waste Discharge Requirements are issued by the 
RWQCB for the upgrade and expansion of the WWTF, the potential Impacts of the expanded 
facility on the receiving aquifer must be evaluated. To assess this potential Impact, the water 
quality of the deep aquifer must be known. 

Based on our review of the well logs obtained from the DWR, as well as a canvass of the 
area, we will identify several potential water wells that pump groundwater from the deep aquifer 
for sampling. We will then work with District staff to contact the well owners and obtain 
permission to sample their well. This will provide a baseline for future investigations and 
discussions with the RWQCB. ' 

~ 

Task 6 -Summary Report 

The results of the tasks described above will be documented In a summary report, in 
which we will present the findings and conclusions and provide appropriate recommendations. \ 
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Nipomo Community Services District 
Proposal- Phase 2 Hydrogeologic Investigation (3596.001) 

SCHEDULE 

We can start work within two weeks of receiving a Notice to Proceed (NTP). We 
understand that time Is of critical Importance for all these activities, so we are prepared to 
assign appropriate personnel to the tasks to accomplish the work as quickly as possible. 

The Task 1 efforts will be partly dependent on CPT rig availability. Typical backlog of 
the rig ls about one month. In the time, however, work can proceed. on gaining property access, 
permits, etc. Assuming that no difficulties are encountered with property · access, . data 
acquisition, contractor availability, etc., we estimate thatiPproxlm~ely fOl,Jrto five 1l1Onths,'wlll 
b~/equlred ij> complete the work as outlined above. 

FEE 

We will provide our services on a time and expense basis according to the attached fee 
schedule rates. Our anticipated fee for the Phase 2 efforts described In this proposal Is 
approximately $1158,841. 

~aAa 

~ 

We appreciate the opportunity to continue working with you on this project. We look 
forward to meeting with you and your Board on September 12 to discuss the proposal and 
answer any questions. Please contact us if you have questions or require additional 
Information. 

Sincerely, 

1';JW4.~ 
Paul A. Sorensen, PG, CHg 
Principal Hydrogeologist 
California Professional Geologist 
California Certified Hydrogeologist 

David Gardner, PG, CHg 
Senior Vice President 
Principal Hydrogeologist 
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Soulhland VNfTF Phase 2 Hydrogeologic Investigation 
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.?! Total Total 

Q..~~ Q..~ 0 
Q..~ £ ~ 0 0 Hours Cost Task 

RaleJHour: $180 $180 $1 20 $100 $95 $85 $60 

90 $ 11,880 

per unit rates listed below 

68 172 0 0 40 40 

Laboratory Costa Olhlr Dlrtet COlta 
Billing 

Rate No. Units Rate Factor ODC Costs 

Tllk 1.: CPT In¥llUgation 
Sllvl Analysel S 90 8 CPT RIg, MobIDzallon S 1,200 1.00 $ 1,200 

Failing Head Permaab11lly S 325 4 CPT RIg, DemobDlzaUon $ 1,200 1.00 $ 1,200 
Specific Gravlly $ 90 8 CPT RIg Rale (par 1001) 1120 $ 7 1.00 $ 7,840 

Subslslence 3 $ 300 1.00 $ 900 

Talk 1b: HSA Invlltlgatlon 
HSA Rig, MoblRzaUon (par hour) 2 $ 195 1.15 $ 449 
HSA Crew. Mobl1lzaUonIDemob 8 S 150 1.15 $ 1,035 
HSA Chase Truck (per day) 4 $ 100 2.15 $ 860 
HSA Rig Rale (per hour) 40 $ 215 1.15 $ 9,890 

Talk 2: Aquifer TIiUng 
. Inalanellon of Pump 10 MW·l $ 1,000 1.15 $ 1,150 

In11aUa11on 01 Pump 10 MW-3 $ 1,000 1.15 $ 1,150 
Miner Orllllng - pump VO, ganeralor renlal $ 3,000 1.15 $ 3,450 
Inslall exira piping $ 600 1.15 $ 690 
Field suppnaa (Fuel) $ 500 1.15 $ 575 
Transducer renlal x3 for pump le&l 3 $ 200 1.00 $ 600 
Pump Tall Supervlalon MW-3 Iper hour) 82 $ 65 1.15 $ 6,130 
Pump Teal Supervilion MW·l (per hour) 30 S 65 1.15 $ 2,243 

15 $ 100 1.00 $ 1500 
'·sU '!oiii 'O[iGsi ! 2,740 .~ :: Oi861 

• Estimated total $158,841 

Nole: Pump lesl Supervision of MW-\ need nol be requlrad If power Is available lodrlv.the pump. 

Ph.,. 2 , •• E ,11m," FEE ESTIMATE FOR NIPOMO CSD SOUTHLAND WWTF HYDROGEOLOGIC INVESTIGATION PLATE 1 
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